MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

the case against the insured or his legal representative, for any sum due either on deposite note, premium note, or by assessment, and the execution which may issue thereon, may be levied on the insured premises, and the officer making the levy may sell the whole or part thereof at public auction, giving the same notice, and proceeding in the same manner as is required in the sales of equities of redemption on execution. The owner or owners shall likewise have a right to redeem the estate thus sold, within one year—*Provided*, he or they shall first pay the cost of sale, the amount of the execution, and twelve per cent., interest thereon.

Owners of estate sold, may redeem the same in one year.

Sect. 8. Be it further enacted, That each of the Members entitled insured, shall at the expiration of his policy or policies, the remaining have a right to demand and receive from the corporation, his share of the remaining funds, in proportion to the sum or sums by him actually paid.

First meeting.

Sect. 9. Be it further enacted, That any three members named in this Act, may call the first meeting by publishing notice thereof in the Eastport Sentinel a newspaper printed in Eastport ten days at least previous to the time of such meeting.

Location of their

Corporators.

SECT. 10. Be it further enacted, That the office where said corporation transact their business, shall be kept in the town of Machias Port.

SECT. 11. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted in this Act may be enlarged, restrained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

Chapter 319.

AN ACT to incorporate the Hope White Marble Company.

Approved March 21, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Talman, Alvan Cush-

man, Charles B. Smith, William L. Harmon, Samuel S. Webster, E. T. Russell, and their associates, successors, and assigns, be, and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Hope White Marble Company, for the Corporate name. purpose of quarrying, manufacturing and dealingin Marble upon their own land, in the town of Hope in the County Location. of Waldo, and of transporting the same to market with power to hold and manage real and personal estate, not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars at any one time, Capital Stock. and having all the powers and privileges, and being subject Powers and duto all the liabilities and restrictions incident by law to similar corporations, and also subject to an Act entitled an Act concerning corporations, passed the sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

Chapter 320.

AN ACT to incorporate the St. Croix Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 21, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Benjamin Corporators. F. Copeland, Neal D. Shaw, Timothy Williams, Isaac Clapp, George Gray, James L. P. Orrach, Thomas Simmonds, David Dudley, D. A. Simmonds, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the St. Croix Corporate name. Manufacturing Company, with power to construct, main- Powers and dutain, and use, upon their own land and water power, in the towns of Calais and Baring, all such dams, piers, bulk heads, abutments, rail ways, canals and sluices, and all such mills, water-works, machinery, buildings, and other structures as they may deem necessary, to enable them conveniently to carry on the business of grinding and pre-